

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 108

CANBERRA, FRIDAY, 19 DECEMBER

1969

Customs Act 1901-1968

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PROPOSE CUSTOMS TARIFF ALTERATION

Notice No. 14 (1969)

IN pursuance of section 273EA of the Customs Act 1901–1968, I, DONALD LESLIE CHIPP, Minister of State for Customs and Excise, hereby give notice that it is intended, within seven sitting days of the House of Representatives after the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette, to propose in the Parliament a Customs Tariff alteration in accordance with the provisions of the next succeeding paragraph and the particulars specified in the Schecule to this notice and operating on and from the first day of January, One thousand nine hundred and seventy.

- (2) If, in column 4 of the Schedule to this notice, the letter '(I)' is specified in relation to a rate of duty—
 - (a) that rate of duty shall, in respect of goods entered for home consumption on or after the first day of January, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-two, and before the date specified in the next succeeding paragraph, be read as a reference to that rate reduced by one-quarter;
 - (b) that first-mentioned rate of duty shall, in respect of goods entered for home consumption on or after the first day of January, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-four, and before the date specified in the next succeeding paragraph, be read as a reference to that rate reduced by one-half;
 - (c) that first-mentioned rate of duty shall, in respect of goods entered for home consumption on or after the first day of January, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-six, and before the date specified in the next succeeding paragraph, be read as a reference to that rate reduced by three-quarters; and
 - (d) there shall, in respect of goods entered for home consumption on or after the first day of January, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-eight, be deemed to be substituted for that first-mentioned rate of duty the word 'Free'.

THE SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS OF PART V. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1969

1. Omit item 210A, insert the following item:—

" 210a	21.07.9	Suet preparations containing more than 50% by	Free ".
		weight of suet	

2. After item 900 insert the following item:-

" 900A 59.02	Floor rugs wholly or partly of wool .	Free ".
----------------	---------------------------------------	---------

3. Omit items 1078A to 1079 (inclusive), insert the following items:-

Omn Ren	IS 10/6A tO 10/	(inclusive), insert the following items:—	
" 1078a	73.02.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	Free
		column 2 of this item applies	
1078в	73.02.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	Free
		column 2 of this item applies	
1078c	73.03	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	Free
10,00	75.05	column 2 of this item applies	1100
1070-	72.04		_
1078D	73.04	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	Free
		column 2 of this item applies	
1078E	73.05	Powders	Free
1078F	73.06	Goods other than ingots	Free
1078G	73.08	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	\$2.40 per ton
		column 2 of this item applies	V2.10 per ton
1078н	73.10.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	\$3.30 per ton
10/01	73.10.1		\$5.50 per ton
4050		column 2 of this item applies	
1078j	73.10.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	\$5 per ton
		column 2 of this item applies	
1078ĸ	73.11.11	Angles and tees, not galvanised, as prescribed by	Free
		by-law	
1078L	73.11.11	Goods not being goods falling within a preceding	\$5 per ton
13,02		item	45 per ton
	1	I Item	!

THE SCHEDULE—continued

1078м	73.11.91	Shapes and sections (excluding 4 inch by 2 inch	Free
		channels weighing less than 7½ pounds per lineal	
1070	72 11 01	foot), not galvanised, as prescribed by by-law	
1078N	73.11.91	Sheet piling	Free
1078р	73.11.91	Goods not being goods falling within a preceding item	\$5 per ton
1078Q	73.11.99	Sheet piling	(I): 14%, and \$4 per ton
1078R	73.13.1	Goods having a thickness less than 0.118 inch or greater than 0.187 inch	Free
1078s	73.13.2	Goods, not worked	Free
1078т	73.13.3	Goods as follows:	Free
		(a) Greater than 0.187 inch in thickness, not	
		being tinned	
		(b) Corrugated, tinned	
1078ບ	73.13.9	Goods as follows:	(I): 22 % ".
		(a) Tinned, perforated, but not further worked	
		(b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch, being	
l		goods that are:	
		(i) Perforated but not further worked; or	
		(ii) Plated, coated or clad not being further	
		worked or coiled	
-		(c) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch,	
		not being tinned	

4. After item 1079A insert the following items:-

. After item	i 1079a insert i	the following items:—	
" 1079в	73.15.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
1079c	73.15.39	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(I): 22 %
1079p	73.15.511	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	Free
1079E	73.15.591	Shapes and sections (excluding 4 inch by 2 inch	Free
10752	73.13.391	channels weighing less than 7½ pounds per lineal foot), as prescribed by by-law	Tiec
1079F	73.15.591	Sheet piling	Free
1079g	73.15.599	Sheet piling	(I): 14%, and \$4 per ton
1079н	73.15.612	Goods as follows:	Free
		(a) Under 6 inches in width (b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled	
1079յ	73.15.613	Goods as follows:	(I): 20%
		(a) Under 6 inches in width	`´ ´°
		(b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled	
1079ĸ	73.15.614	Goods as follows:	(I): 20%; or, if higher,
******		(a) Under 6 inches in width	\$224 per ton, less 8 %
		(b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled	#== : por ton, 1035 0 /8
1079L	73.15.619	Goods as follows:	To and including
		(a) Under 6 inches in width	31 December 1971—5%
1		(b) 6 inches and over in width, not coiled	From and including
		(b) o menes and over in width, not conce	1 January 1972—Free
1079м	73.15.69	Goods 6 inches and over in width, not coiled	(I): 22 %
1079N	73.15.711	Goods having a thickness less than 0.118 inch or	(I): 20%
10,511	75.15.711	greater than 0.187 inch	(1): 20 /8
1079p	73.15.712	Goods having a thickness less than 0.118 inch or	(I): 20%; or, if higher,
10,71	75.15.712	greater than 0.187 inch	\$224 per ton, less 8%
1079g	73.15.719	Goods having a thickness less than 0.118 inch or	Free
10/30	13.13.119	greater than 0.187 inch	1100
1079R	73.15.72	Goods having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch	Free
1079s	73.15.72	Goods as follows:	Free
10738	13.13.13		1100
		(a) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch	
		(b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch,	
		coated (other than with bitumen in the case	
4070	50 45 50	of alloy steels), but not further worked	(T) - 00.0411
1079т	73.15.79	Goods as follows:	(I): 22 %".
		(a) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch	
}		(b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch,	
1		plated, clad or coated (other than with	
		bitumen in the case of alloy steels), but not	
l		further worked	

5. Omit item 1329A, insert the following item:—

"1329A | 84.17.59 | Counter type coffee making machines | Free ".

6. Omit item 1516B, insert the following item:—

"1516B | 85.14.99 | Speech trainers | Free ".

7. After item 1668F insert the following item:—

"1668G | 91.04.391 | Battery operated clocks | (I): 14% ".

Dated this seventeenth day of December 1969.

D. L. CHIPP
Minister of State for Customs and Excise